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Honorable Iva Nelson

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Gadsden

P. O. Box 267

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Constitutional Section 94 – Public Purpose – Municipalities - Funds - Etowah County

If the city council determines that a public purpose is served, the City of Gadsden may enter into a contract with the Cahaba Girl Scout Council to provide funds to the Girl Scout Council in exchange for programs for girls in the local public schools and public housing communities.

Dear Ms. Nelson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Gadsden.

QUESTION


May the City of Gadsden lawfully enter into a contract with the Cahaba Girl Scout Coun​cil to expend public funds to provide programs to girls in local public schools and public housing communities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Cahaba Girl Scout Council conducts programs for girls in elementary schools and middle schools operated by the Board of Education of the City of Gadsden and in two of the public housing communities operated by the Greater Gadsden Housing Authority.  The programs are provided on a free basis to the girls and their families in an effort to build confident, self-sufficient young females and to empower them with the skills necessary to avoid negative influences in their lives and avoid such problems as illegal drugs, crime, gangs, teenage preg​nancy, and sexually transmitted disease.  The City Council of the City of Gadsden believes that the use of municipal funds to support these pro​grams would provide for the safety, promote the health, promote the pros​perity, and improve the morals, order, comfort, and convenience of the inhabitants of the municipality, especially young females between age five and grade nine.


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 558, prohibits a municipality or county from granting money to a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558.  Nevertheless, a municipality may appropriate public funds to a private group, association, or corporation if the city council determines that a public purpose is served.  See Slawson v. Ala​bama Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (1994).  


This Office has held that a city could appropriate funds to a chil​dren’s museum if the city council determines that a public purpose is served.  Opinion to Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr., City Attorney, City of Florence, dated January 25, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-071.  That opinion also suggested that the city should enter into a written agreement with the private entity setting out the benefits to be conferred upon the public in exchange for the funds appropriated by the city.  Id. at 5-6.  

CONCLUSION


If the city council determines that a public purpose is served, the City of Gadsden may enter into a contract with the Cahaba Girl Scout Council to provide funds to the Girl Scout Council in exchange for pro​grams for girls in the local public schools and public housing communi​ties.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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